

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

In the Matter of the Application of

Trevor Michael Saliba

For Review of Disciplinary Action Taken by

FINRA

File No. 3-18989r

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Jennifer Brooks
Associate General Counsel

Celia L. Passaro
Associate General Counsel

FINRA
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 728-8985
ersilia.passaro@finra.org
nac.casefilings@finra.org

March 10, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY	3
III. BACKGROUND AND FACTS	5
A. Saliba and NMS Capital Securities, LLC	5
B. The MAP Group Imposes Interim Restrictions on Saliba	5
C. Saliba Violates the Interim Restrictions by Executing Investment Banking Agreements on Behalf of NMS	7
D. The MAP Group Denies the CMA and Refers Saliba and NMS to Enforcement for Investigation	7
E. Saliba Attempts to Conceal His Violative Principal Activities	8
1. Saliba Produces Memoranda to FINRA	9
2. The Commission Sustains the NAC’s Findings that the Miller Memoranda Saliba Produced Were Falsified	9
F. Saliba Conceals the Existence of a Second Work Computer	10
IV. ARGUMENT	12
A. Saliba Knew the Miller Memoranda Were False When He Provided Them to the MAP Group and in Response to FINRA Rule 8210	13
B. Saliba Violated FINRA Rules 8210 and 2010 When He Provided the False Miller Memoranda to FINRA	16
C. Saliba Violated FINRA Rule 2010 When He Provided the False Miller Memoranda to the MAP Group	17
D. The Bars Imposed for Saliba’s Misconduct Are Consistent with the Sanction Guidelines and Are Neither Excessive nor Oppressive	19
1. A Bar Is Appropriate for Saliba’s Violations Related to the Miller Memoranda	20

2.	A Bar Is Appropriate for Saliba’s False Testimony About and Failure to Produce All His Work Computers	21
V.	CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Federal Decisions</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Heath v. SEC</i> , 586 F.3d 122 (2d Cir. 2009).....	17
<i>PAZ Sec., Inc. v. SEC</i> , 494 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	19
<i>Saad v. SEC</i> , 718 F.3d 904 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	19
<i>Saliba v. SEC</i> , 47 F.4th 961 (9th Cir. 2022)	4
 <u>SEC Decisions and Releases</u>	
<i>Howard Brett Berger</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58950, 2008 SEC LEXIS 3141 (Nov. 14, 2008)	16
<i>Joseph R. Butler</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 77984, 2016 SEC LEXIS 1989 (June 2, 2016).....	15
<i>CMG Inst. Trading, LLC</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 59325, 2009 SEC LEXIS 215 (Jan. 30, 2009).....	16
<i>Sidney C. Eng</i> , 53 S.E.C. 709 (1998).....	16
<i>Andrew P. Gonchar</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 60506, 2009 SEC LEXIS 2797 (Aug. 14, 2009)	15
<i>Dennis Todd Lloyd Gordon</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 57655, 2008 SEC LEXIS 819 (Apr. 11, 2008).....	15
<i>Geoffrey Ortiz</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 58416, 2008 SEC LEXIS 2401 (Aug. 22, 2008)	16, 18, 20, 21
<i>PAZ Sec., Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 57656, 2008 SEC LEXIS 820 (Apr. 11, 2008).....	16
<i>John Joseph Plunkett</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69766, 2013 SEC LEXIS 1699 (June 14, 2013).....	17
<i>Richard Allen Riemer</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 84513, 2018 SEC LEXIS 3022 (Oct. 31, 2018)	12

<i>Michael A. Rooms</i> , 58 S.E.C. 220 (2005)	21
<i>Trevor Michael Saliba</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 91527, 2021 SEC LEXIS 865 (Apr. 9, 2021)	passim
<i>Kimberly Springsteen-Abbott</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 88156, 2020 SEC LEXIS 2684 (Feb. 7, 2020)	18
<i>Robert D. Tucker</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 68210, 2012 SEC LEXIS 3496 (Nov. 9, 2012)	19
<i>Blair Alexander West</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 74030, 2015 SEC LEXIS 102 (Jan. 9, 2015)	17
<u>Federal Rules and Statutes</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(1)	12
15 U.S.C. § 78s(e)(2)	19
<u>FINRA Decisions</u>	
<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Elgart</i> , Complaint No. 2013035211801, 2017 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 9 (FINRA NAC Mar. 16, 2017)	18
<i>Dep't of Enforcement v. Harari</i> , Complaint No. 2011025899601, 2015 FINRA Discip. LEXIS 2 (FINRA NAC Mar. 9, 2015)	21
<u>FINRA Rules and Sanction Guidelines</u>	
FINRA Rule 2010	17
FINRA Rule 8210	16
FINRA Sanction Guidelines 33	20
NASD Rule 1014	5
NASD Rule 1017	5
